RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD THE BID (BASE BID AND ALTERNATE #2 
ONLY) AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH INDUSTRIAL SURFACE SEALER, INC. FOR SERVICES 
RELATING TO THE FABENS PARK TENNIS COURT RENOVATION PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-THREE AND XX/100 DOLLARS 
($444,443.00)) be placed on its first reading. 

The Mayor asked if there were any questions on the motion. There being none, the Mayor directed the 
Clerk to call the roll on the motion. Members of Council voted as follows: 

YEAS:  Biddlecombe, Artino, Claus, Tapp, Dike, Grieves (6)

[...]

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FROM INDUSTRIAL 
SURFACE SEALER, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MATERIALS RELATED TO THE FABENS PARK TENNIS 
COURT RENOVATION PROJECT IN AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND 
XX/100 DOLLARS ($2,100.00), BRINGING THE TOTAL COST TO FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($446,543.00)) be placed on its first reading. 

The Mayor asked if there were any questions on the motion. There being none, the Mayor directed the 
Clerk to call the roll on the motion. Members of Council voted as follows: 

YEAS:  Biddlecombe, Artino, Claus, Tapp, Dike, Grieves (6)